

No. 154 15th April, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 427/2025

ABOLITION OF THE TECHNICAL & VOCATIONAL EDUCATION & TRAINING (TVET) DIVISION AND REDUNDANCY OF CURRENT TVET STAFF UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday, 8th April 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Section 11 of the Public Service act 2016, has approved to abolish the Technical & Vocational Education & Training (TVET) Division under the Department of Education with immediate effect.

DATE this 15th day of April, 2025.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 428/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF COURTS

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 9th April 2025, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr. Vinay Sharma to act as Registrar of Courts from 17th April 2025 to 4th May 2025 or until the return of the Registrar of Courts, Mr. Ronald Navin Prakash.

DATED this 10th day of April, 2025.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 154 15th April. 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 429/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SKILLS AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 8th April 2025, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of the Chief Secretary Mrs. Leona Wadaibu to act as Secretary for Skills and Workforce Development.

DATED this 10th day of April, 2025.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 430/2025

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT FOR VOCATIONAL TRAINING AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 8th April 2025, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mrs. Purcella Engar as Deputy Secretary for Vocational Training and Professional Development within the Department of Education with immediate effect.

DATED this 10th day of April, 2025.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 431/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR WOMEN'S AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 8th April 2025, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Ms. Romana Koepke to act as Secretary for Women's and Social Development Affairs from 5th April 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary on 13th April 2025.

DATED this 10th day of April, 2025.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 154 15th April, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 432/2025

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN FOR NAURU MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY AND NAURU SHIPPING LINE</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 14th April 2025 has approved to appoint Mr. Calistus Cain as acting Chairman for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line from 12th April 2025 until the return of the substantive Chairman for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line, Mr. Link Uera on 20th April, 2025.

Dated this 14th day of April, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET